HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

February 18, 2008 Hearing Room F
8:00 A.M. Tapes 11 —12

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel
Rep. Dave Hunt
Rep. Chip Shields
Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Natalie Worley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: HB 3615 — Public Hearing

HB 3624 — Public Hearing
HB 3603 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
11A 003 Chair Rosenbaum calls the meeting to order at 8:10 a.m.
HB 3615 — PUBLIC HEARING
007 Chair Rosenbaum
HB 3624 — PUBLIC HEARING
015 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
021 Chair Rosenbaum
028 Felisa Hagins, Service Employee International Union (SEIU)
(EXHIBITS B & ©)
037 Chair Rosenbaum
038 Rep. Thatcher
040 Ms. Hagins
051 Rep. Thatcher
056 Ms. Hagins
061 Rep. Esquivel
065 Ms. Hagins
066 Rep. Esquivel
067 Ms. Hagins
11A 074 Rep. Berger
077 Chair Rosenbaum
085 Tom McClellan, Driver & Motor Vehicles Division, Department
of Transportation
087 Chair Rosenbaum
088 Rep. Berger
092 Mr. McClellan

096 Chair Rosenbaum



HB 3603 — PUBLIC HEARING

102
107
122
123
138
140
143

12A

12A

148
155
156
308
313
324
371
375
379
381
386

412
416
427
007
010
012
019
027
039
042
047
049
052
057
068
074
110
117
153
154
160
162
168
177
183
189
191
198

Rep. Berger

Mr. McClellan

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the public hearing on HB 3624 at 8:22
a.m.

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D & E)
Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Holvey

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Holvey

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Holvey

Cory Streisinger, Director of the Department of Consumer and
Business Services

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel

Ms. Streisinger

Chair Rosenbaum

Ms. Streisinger

Rep. Berger

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Berger

Rep. Holvey

Ms. Streisinger

Rep. Berger

Ms. Streisinger

Rep. Shields

Ms. Streisinger

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, House District 34
Rep. Paul Holvey, House District 8
Rep. Thatcher

Rep. Holvey

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Berger

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Berger

Rep. Holvey

Ms. Streisinger

Rep. Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Thatcher

Rep. Holvey



223
229
274
176
349
352
379
382
384
399
11B 032
050
055
064
065
071
072
073
080
154
157

11B 237
238
367
370
376
387
394
406
408
423
437

12B 015
025
097
098
113
114
152
236
241
271
300

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Chair Rosenbaum

Ms. Streisinger

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Shields

Ms. Streisinger

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Shields

Ms. Streisinger

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Bonamici (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Holvey

Chair Rosenbaum

Steve Emory, Pacific Sunset Mortgage (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Rosenbaum

Paul Cosgrove, Oregon Financial Services Association
(EXHIBIT H)

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Markee, Oregon Mortgage Lenders Association
Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Bonamici

Mr. Emory

Rep. Bonamici

Mr. Cosgrove

Rep. Bonamici

Mr. Cosgrove

Rep. Thatcher

Mr. Cosgrove

Chair Rosenbaum

Liz Cruthers, Portland Police, Crime Investigator
Chair Rosenbaum

Ms. Cruthers

Chair Rosenbaum

John McCulley, Oregon Association of Mortgage Professionals
Todd Williams, Oregon Association of Mortgage Professionals
Chair Rosenbaum

Ms. Cruthers

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 10:01 a.m.

A. HB 3624, -2 amendment, staff, 2 pp
B. HB 3624, written testimony, Felisa Hagins, 1 p



T OmmUY O

HB 3624, written testimony, Felisa Hagins, 1 p

HB 3603, -1 amendment, staff, 13 pp

HB 3603, written testimony, Ron Vrooman, 4 pp

HB 3603, informational chart, Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, 1 p
HB 3603, written testimony, Steve Emory, 1 p

HB 3603, internet printout, Paul Cosgrove, 1 p



