HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

February 18, 2008 8:00 A.M.

Hearing Room F Tapes 11 – 12

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
	Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Chip Shields
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
STAFF PRESENT:	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	Natalie Worley, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	HB 3615 – Public Hearing
	HB 3624 – Public Hearing
	HB 3603 – Public Hearing
	•

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
11A	003	Chair Rosenbaum calls the meeting to order at 8:10 a.m.
<u>HB 3615 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	007	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HB 3624 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	015	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	021	Chair Rosenbaum
	028	Felisa Hagins, Service Employee International Union (SEIU) (EXHIBITS B & C)
	037	Chair Rosenbaum
	038	Rep. Thatcher
	040	Ms. Hagins
	051	Rep. Thatcher
	056	Ms. Hagins
	061	Rep. Esquivel
	065	Ms. Hagins
	066	Rep. Esquivel
	067	Ms. Hagins
11A	074	Rep. Berger
	077	Chair Rosenbaum
	085	Tom McClellan, Driver & Motor Vehicles Division, Department
		of Transportation
	087	Chair Rosenbaum
	088	Rep. Berger
	092	Mr. McClellan
	096	Chair Rosenbaum

	102	Rep. Berger
	107	Mr. McClellan
	122	Chair Rosenbaum
	123	Rep. Berger
	138	Chair Rosenbaum
	140	Rep. Berger
	143	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the public hearing on HB 3624 at 8:22
		a.m.
<u>HB 3603 –</u>	- PUBLIC HEARING	
	148	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D & E)
	155	Chair Rosenbaum
	156	Rep. Holvey
	308	Chair Rosenbaum
	313	Rep. Hunt
	324	Rep. Holvey
	371	Chair Rosenbaum
	375	Rep. Esquivel
	379	Chair Rosenbaum
	381	Rep. Holvey
	386	Cory Streisinger, Director of the Department of Consumer and
		Business Services
	412	Chair Rosenbaum
	416	Rep. Esquivel
	427	Ms. Streisinger
12A	007	Chair Rosenbaum
	010	Ms. Streisinger
	012	Rep. Berger
	019	Rep. Holvey
	027	Rep. Berger
	039	Rep. Holvey
	042	Ms. Streisinger
	047	Rep. Berger
12A	049	Ms. Streisinger
	052	Rep. Shields
	057	Ms. Streisinger
	068	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, House District 34
	074	Rep. Paul Holvey, House District 8
	110	Rep. Thatcher
	117	Rep. Holvey
	153	Chair Rosenbaum
	154	Rep. Berger
	160	Rep. Holvey
	162	Rep. Berger
	168	Rep. Holvey
	177	Ms. Streisinger
	183	Rep. Thatcher
	189	Chair Rosenbaum
	191	Rep. Thatcher
	198	Rep. Holvey

	223	Chair Rosenbaum
	229	Ms. Streisinger
	274	Chair Rosenbaum
	176	Rep. Esquivel
	349	Chair Rosenbaum
	352	Rep. Holvey
	379	Rep. Buckley
	382	Rep. Holvey
	384	Rep. Shields
	399	Ms. Streisinger
11 B	032	Rep. Holvey
	050	Rep. Shields
	055	Ms. Streisinger
	064	Chair Rosenbaum
	065	Rep. Bonamici (EXHIBIT F)
	071	Chair Rosenbaum
	072	Rep. Holvey
	073	Chair Rosenbaum
	080	Steve Emory, Pacific Sunset Mortgage (EXHIBIT G)
	154	Chair Rosenbaum
	157	Paul Cosgrove, Oregon Financial Services Association
		(EXHIBIT H)
11 B	237	Chair Rosenbaum
	238	Jim Markee, Oregon Mortgage Lenders Association
	367	Chair Rosenbaum
	370	Rep. Bonamici
	376	Mr. Emory
	387	Rep. Bonamici
	394	Mr. Cosgrove
	406	Rep. Bonamici
	408	Mr. Cosgrove
	423	Rep. Thatcher
	437	Mr. Cosgrove
12B	015	Chair Rosenbaum
	025	Liz Cruthers, Portland Police, Crime Investigator
	097	Chair Rosenbaum
	098	Ms. Cruthers
	113	Chair Rosenbaum
	114	John McCulley, Oregon Association of Mortgage Professionals
	152	Todd Williams, Oregon Association of Mortgage Professionals
	236	Chair Rosenbaum
	241	Ms. Cruthers
	271	Chair Rosenbaum
	300	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 10:01 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3624, -2 amendment, staff, 2 pp
- B. HB 3624, written testimony, Felisa Hagins, 1 p

- C. HB 3624, written testimony, Felisa Hagins, 1 p
- D. HB 3603, -1 amendment, staff, 13 pp
- E. HB 3603, written testimony, Ron Vrooman, 4 pp
- F. HB 3603, informational chart, Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, 1 p
- G. HB 3603, written testimony, Steve Emory, 1 p
- H. HB 3603, internet printout, Paul Cosgrove, 1 p